FILED 6/26/2024
. . . DOCUMENT NO. 06941-2024
PubllieServiee Conmesion
June 12, 2024 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 20240025-ET

PETITION FOR RATE INCREASE BY DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA,

Pages 1 through 39
Wednesday, June 12, 2024

10:00 a.m. to 10:46 a.m.

Location:
Citrus County Auditorium

3610 South Florida Avenue
Inverness, Florida

STENOGRAPHICALLY REPORTED BY
TERRI L. FERREIRA, COURT STENOGRAPHER

Job No.: 365269

LLC.

www.. [Lexitasllegall.. eom
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Comrssi on
June 12, 2024

o o0~ WD

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 2
APPEARANCES:

On Behal f of the Florida Public Service Conmm ssi on:

Commi ssi oner s:

CHAI RVAN M KE LA ROCSA
ART GRAHAM

ANDREW 3 LES FAY

GARY F. CLARK

GABRI ELLA PASSI DOV

Al so present: Shaw Stiller and Mj or Thonpson, PSC staff
Austin Watrous and Cctavio Ponce, Ofice of
Publ i ¢ Counsel

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

S e
w N Bk O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

_ Page 3
CHAI RVAN LA ROSA:  Good norning. Well,

t hank you everyone for being here today.
Certainly a special thanks to Gtrus County
Governnment for giving us the opportunity to be
hosted here. This is a little bit of a road show
for the Florida Public Service Conm ssion as we
come out to the territories to make sure we're
here in front of customers and hearing their
feedback in the service area, so, again, thank you
very much to Citrus County for giving us the
opportunity to be here today. | know we get a
little bit limted on sone of the technol ogy that
we can utilize when we're here, so | apologize if
there's any interruptions or maybe things don't go
as snmooth as they normally are. | know our |IT
staff and tech staff cane out early and junped in
front of everything and they do a great job, so
| ' ve got confidence that we'll be good and ready
for today.

| am M ke La Rosa, | amthe chairman of the
Fl orida Public Service Comm ssion. Along with ne
here, with ne are ny fellow conm ssioners. |'m
here as chair because they've appointed nme, |I'm
grateful for that.

"' mgoing to go ahead and al | ow our

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

.. : : : Page 4
comm ssioners to just quickly introduce

t hensel ves, M. G aham

COW SSI ONER GRAHAM  Good norni ng, all
guess I'ma little |oud.

My nane is Art Grahamand | am one of the
five conm ssioners on the Public Service
Commission. | just want to take a mnute to | et
you guys know that this custoner neeting is for
you guys. We're here to hear what you have to say
about the utilities. W want to hear all of the
good stuff. We want to hear all of the bad stuff.
W want to hear what you think about this rate
I ncrease, for or against or why. | nean, | know
it's difficult alot of tines to conme to the
podi um and speak in public |ike this, take your
time, articulate as well as you can, just l|let us
know what you think. This is your tinme. Please
share with us the good, the bad and the ugly so we
can use that information when we nmake the
determ nati on about this rate increase. Thank
you. Good norning.

COW SSI ONER CLARK:  Thank you,

M. Chairman. M nane is Gary Cark, also a
menber of the Florida Public Service Comm ssion.

Just echo M. Grahanis sentinents that we greatly

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

1 appreci ate you taking tinme out of your schedulpeew"[aof5
2 be here with us today and we | ook forward to

3 heari ng your comrents.

4 COW SSI ONER PASSI DOMO Thank you,

5 everyone. M nane is Gabrielle Passidono, |I'm

6 anot her one of the conm ssioners here. | echo ny
7 col | eagues in thanking you-all for being here

8 understanding that it's difficult to, again, what
9 M. G aham said, speaking in this context, but we
10 really do want to hear fromyou. You also have
11 the opportunity to wite into our offices at any
12 poi nt up through the hearing of this case and we
13 | ook forward to that. W appreciate you being

14 her e.

15 COMM SSI ONER FAY: My nane is Andrew Fay.
16 |"mthe |last comm ssioner introduction. Just want
17 to reiterate thank you for your tinme being here.
18 | know it's not necessarily easy for your

19 schedul es, the logistics. W thought it was

20 I nportant to be here in person, so thanks to

21 everyone |l ocally, also our chairman who's on our
22 team who has a whole IT set up over here to nake
23 sure things function properly, so we really do

24 appreci ate you taking the tine to be here today.
25 Thank you.

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401



Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

1 CHAI RVAN LA ROSA: W scare our | T when %ge °
2 start maki ng changes up here; they see the

3 comm ssioners start nessing wth the technol ogy,
4 they get alittle nervous. | think you guys

5 shoul d be able to hear ne a little bit better now.
6 Ri ght? Thunbs up. Awesone.

7 So, staff, let's go ahead and read the

8 noti ce.

9 MR. STILLER By notice issued, My 24,

10 2024, this tinme and pl ace has been set for

11 custonmer service hearing in docunent nunber --
12 docket nunber 20240025ElI. The purpose of the

13 neetings are fully set forth in the notice.

14 CHAI RMAN LA ROSA:  Thank you. Let's next
15 t ake appearances fromcounsel. | will recognize
16 that in the front row we do have ot her

17 participants, so thank you guys for working wth
18 us and I knowit's a little bit unorthodox, but
19 |l ets start with Duke Energy.
20 M5. TRIPLET: Good norning. D ane Triplet
21 on behalf of Duke Energy Florida.
22 CHAI RMAN LA ROSA: Also public counsel.
23 MR. WATROUS: Austin Watrous and Octavio
24 Ponce on behalf of the office of public counsel.
25 CHAI RMAN LA ROCSA: Florida R sing and

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401



Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 7
LULAC

MR. LUEBKEMANN: Jordan Luebkemann and
Bradl ey Marshall on behalf of Florida Rising and
LULAC

CHAI RMAN LA ROSA: Staff counsel ?

MR. STILLER. Shaw Stiller on behalf of PSC
staff and 1'd also like to enter an appearance for
Maj or Thonpson.

CHAI RVAN LA ROSA:  And 1"l just
doubl e-check that there's no other intervenors
that are here, just the parties? Seeing none, |et
me begin by thanking each of you again for taking
the tinme out of your schedule to attend and share
W th us your experience the quality of service
provi ded by Duke. |In August, there will be a nore
technical hearing where the comm ssion will hear
fromw tnesses about the evidence of the case and
ultimately nore detail will, of course, you know,
continue to conme out at that point.

W encourage you-all to watch the hearing,
it's available on our website; that will help you
better understand the process in ultimately how we
come to maki ng our deci sions.

This neeting will be transcribed and w |

becone part of the official record; as such | wll

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

Page 8
swear you in before you share your comrents.

Pl ease note that your comments are al so subject to
Cross-exam nation, neaning that you may be asked
guestions by either the parties or the conm ssion.
That's -- by all neans, it's not intended to
intimdate you, it's to make sure that we clearly
under st and your perspective and things that you've
said to of course include in the official record.

In addition to sharing your conments here,
you may al so provide comments and addi ti onal
material by traditional mail or by email. The
contact information by mail, you can find a
pr e- addressed comment card for downl oad on our
website or you can email us at clerk@sc.
State.fl.us. Again, clerk@sc.state.fl.us. Be
sure to include the docket nunber 20240025- El
That's 20240025-El. Please include that docket
nunber in the subject line, that wll help keep
t hi ngs organi zed and not m ssed.

Whet her your comrents are nmade verbally
today or are received in witing, be assured that
they will be reviewed and considered in our
eval uation of this case.

Lastly, if you have specific services or

billing issues, Ms. Carol Cornell, director of

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

. _Page 9
cust oner experience, from Duke and her staff is

here to assist you. Certainly signifies that is
the case through your testinony.

If you need to speak with comm ssion staff,
Sissy Galloway fromour economcs division is here
today along with her technical staff and | egal
staff.

So before we hear fromthe custoners, 1'd
like to offer just opening statenments fromthe
parties that are here and involved. W're going
to allow three mnutes for each of the parties and
let's start off w th Duke.

M5. TRIPLET: Thank you. Hello again. [|'m
Diane Triplet, | represent Duke Energy Florida.
And our filing is nore fully explained in the
online synopsis, but in sunmary, we filed a rate
adj ustnment to nmake investnents for the benefit of
our custoners and so we are pleased to hear from
some of those custoners here today.

Wth nme again is Carol Cornell. W also
have several Duke Energy teammtes in the back,
one of whom speaks Spani sh and so they're ready to
assi st you today. |If you cannot stay to speak
with them and you need further assistance, please

emai | consuner affairs, the nunber

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 10
t wo@luke- ener gy. com

consuner saf f ai rs2@uke- energy. com so we can get
you what you need. Thank you so nuch.

CHAI RMAN LA ROSA: O fice of Public
Counsel .

MR. WATROUS: Hello, ny nane is Austin
Watrous, and I'man attorney with the Ofice of
Public Counsel. |'m acconpani ed here today with
my col |l eague, Cctavi o Ponce.

For those of you who are not famliar with
our office, the Ofice of Public Counsel was
created by the Florida Legislature and responsible
for representing the custoners of Duke Energy
Florida in matters before the Florida Public
Servi ce Conmm ssi on.

W' re here today because Duke Energy
Florida has filed a request for a variety of
changes to their rates. The Ofice of Public
Counsel has hired expert w tnesses to address
mul ti pl e aspects of Duke's requested rate
I ncrease.

W have engaged in extensive discovery and
we have deposed nmany of the utility wtnesses in
order to identify cost savings for custonmers. W

wi |l continue deposing w tnesses, conducting

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 11
di scovery and preparing for trial right up to the

date of the hearing.

The utility's original proposal would
result in base rate increases every year for the
years 2025, 2026 and 2027. If the original
proposal is accepted, on January 1st, 2025, Duke's
base rates woul d be increased by $593 nmillion, 98
mllion nore on January 1st of 2026 and then
another 129 mllion on January 1st of 2027. OPC
I's challenging the legality and | ack of supporting
evi dence for these increases.

Duke has nmade several projections years
into the future and presented those projections to
the comm ssion for the purpose of setting rates in
2026 and 2027. OPC has challenged the reliability
and specul ative nature of those rate increases for
the future distant periods.

Duke is entitled to a reasonable return on
equity; however, the utility has requested an
excessive rate of return of an 11.15 percent. Qur
research indicates that Duke only requires as
return on equity of just under nine-and-a-half
percent, which is consistent with the current
mar ket for electric utility operations and is nore

t han adequate for Duke to maintain its financial

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

_ _ _ _ Page 12
integrity and creditworthiness.

Duke has proposed to addi ng 14 new sol ar
plants at the cost of $118 mllion per facility
Wi thin the next three years. OPC is challenging
the substantial |ack of detailed evidence to
support the ampunts requested for solar projects
and the need for the projects and the Duke's
ability to get this many projects into service
Wthin this time frane.

There are nore issues that we are
challenging in this rate case to reach the best
possi ble result for custoners. It is inportant to
keep in mnd that the | aw places the burden on
Duke to provide the evidence to support a finding
that every requested dollar is both reasonabl e and
prudent. The job of your O fice of Public Counsel
Is to challenge all of those areas that don't
satisfy this burden of proof.

And, custoners, please renenber that today
I's your hearing, this is not the conm ssion's
hearing and this is not ny hearing, it is also not
Duke's hearing. This is your custoner hearing and
all of your sworn testinony is evidence, not idle
comentary. Please take advantage of this

opportunity and Public Counsel Walt Trierweiler

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

_ Page 13
t hanks you for being here today.

CHAI RMAN LA RCSA:  Thank you.

Florida R sing and LULAC.

MR. LUEBKEMANN: Thank you, M. Chairman.
|"'mgoing to face this way because you guys have
heard this before.

Good norning, everyone. M nane is Jordan
Luebkemann on behal f of Florida Rising LULAC.

Duke had the fifth highest residential
electricity bills in the nation |ast year out of
149 utilities with nore than 100, 000 custoners;
yet Duke is asking the Public Service Conm ssion
to raise rates even higher.

Duke's proposal includes a minimal bill, a
substantial rate increase and a big hike in the
return on equity, essentially guaranteed profits,
who woul d be applied to a wave of construction
projects that Duke has not shown are needed. Al
tolled, if authorized by the conm ssion, over the
next three years, Duke will charge custoners over
$2 billion nore than you are already payi ng.

Fl orida Horizon and LULAC, as associations
of residential custoners, are in this case to push
back agai nst excessive increases.

The $30 mininmumbill in Duke's petition

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

Page 14
functions like a high fixed charge. |[In practice,

It neans that no matter how nuch electricity you
may save, your bill will never be | ess than $30.
This petition punishes | ow energy users |like those
who have invested in energy efficiency or those
who | eave the thernostat higher than confortable
to afford their bills. |It's also regressive, as
It primarily inpacts |low and fixed incone
househol ds who can | east nanage to afford extra
char ges.

Duke argues that the high charge is
necessary because the utility has many fixed
costs; yet, many ot her businesses with high fixed
costs don't charge fixed charges at all. For
I nstance, when was the last tinme that you paid a
nont hly subscription to a mall or an airline?

Duke's docunents show that the true and
fair fixed charge should $14 per nonth or |ess.

Then there's an excessive return on equity
or ROE that Duke is seeking. ROCE refers to how
much profit Duke is allowed to charge custoners
for each dollar of sharehol der noney they spend on
new grid construction. The real cost of these
projects doesn't change wth Duke's ROE, you just

get the privilege of paying extra for the sane

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 15
stuff if Duke is granted a higher RCE

In this case, Duke's request for an 11.15
percent m dpoint and 12. 15 percent maxi mum sti cks
out agai nst a decades' long trend of | ower RCEs.
An RCE exists to ensure that the utility makes
just enough profit to attract investors to fund
future projects.

The reason ROEs have been going down is
that utility comm ssions all across the country
recogni ze there's just not that nmuch risk in
i nvesting in a nonopoly utility with no
conpetition, guaranteed profits.

Anot her major driver of Duke's requested
rate hike is a $3.3 billion spending spree on new
transm ssion, distribution and generation
projects. Wile sonme of this spending may well be
reasonabl e, the fact is that Duke hasn't
denonstrated the actual need for many of these
projects and hasn't perforned a transparent
conprehensi ve benefit cost analysis for virtually
any of them This is no way to let a utility
spend your noney.

The conmm ssion should deny all new projects
unl ess and until Duke shows that each is necessary

to serve the systemand that Duke wll cost --

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

_ _ _ ) Page 16
Duke wi |l acconplish each in a cost effective way

that m nimzes custoner expense instead of
maxi m zi ng Duke's profits. Thank you.

CHAI RVAN LA RCSA: Thank you.

So normally, we -- we ask if there are any
el ected officials in the roomto give them an
opportunity to speak first. Not seeing anybody
junp at the opportunity, so |I'll make the
assunption that there are no elected officials.

Wth us, as you've already heard from him
I's the public counsel and M. Watrous fromthe
public counsel's office, he's your voice in this
process; he will be helping us today. Wen it is
your turn to speak, he will call your nanme in the
order in which it was signed up, not necessarily
i n al phabetical order. He wll call three nanes
at a time so that you can be prepared and be ready
to obviously make your comments. Pl ease nmake sure
t hat you nake your way towards the m crophone and
when you do cone, for the fol ks that have signed
up online have been sworn in, but the fol ks that
have not signed up online and signed up today in
person have not been sworn in, so | guess |I'd like
to ask if anybody here to speak that did not sign

up online, do you mnd standing and taking a quick

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

) ) Page 17
oath to be sworn in? Anybody intend to -- thank

you.

Do you swear and affirmthat you wl|
present the truth in this matter and that you are
a custoner of Duke? Yes? Awesone. Thank you.

Al right. M. Witrous, |I'll go ahead and
turn it over to you and you can go ahead and cal
the first three. Let's start wth the fol ks that
signed up online and then we'll go to the folks --
| think you have a copy of the ones that are here
t oday.

MR, WATROUS: Yes.

CHAI RVAN LA ROSA:  Ckay.

MR. WATROUS: There were | believe six
total speakers who signed up online and currently
It shows we only have three here in person, so do
we want to start the three here in person right
now and then go to the ones who nmay not be here
ri ght now?

CHAI RVAN LA ROSA: Let's go to the ones
that signed up online and if they're not here,
then we'll go to the folks that are here.

MR. WATROUS: Okay. So the first three to
provi de sworn testinony are Sandra Harris, Don

Tayl or and Thomas Caffery.

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

) Page 18
CHAI RVAN LA ROSA: Sandra Harris, are you

here? Sandra Harris? Seeing no Sandra Harris,
Don Taylor? Don Taylor, are you here? ay. o
to Thomas Caffery. Thomas? Thank you.

MR. CAFFERY: Good norning. So that neans
| get to take the tinme that they were all ocat ed;
right?

CHAI RVAN LA ROSA: It doesn't work that
way, but all yours, sir.

MR. CAFFERY: M comments are fairly brief,
so | don't think I'lIl take too nuch of your tine.
|*"'m Thomas Caffery, Tom Caffery of Ol ando, a Duke
Energy custoner, and representing the Florida
G oup of Third Act, a national organization of
el der citizens concerned about the clinmate.

My overall viewis that -- of the Duke plan
Is that we don't have 20 years to wean oursel ves
off of fossil fuels. W nmay not even have ten
years to prevent catastrophic climate effects; we
need to nove faster.

My general comments about the docunents
subm tted by Duke Energy, which seempretty
I nposing, I'll admt, | can't claimto be an
expert on this, but a few things did junp out at

me, so if you'll hunor ne.

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

Page 19
| think they noted that the Duke

residential rates are the highest in Florida, at

| east for the |Iower end consuners, but while
natural gas prices have been dropping and the
percent that's generated by cheap sol ar power has
been going up, why would the rates still be going
up.

The proposed rates increase 7.4 increase
next year and 12.4 percent over the next three
years, that's nore than double the current
consuner price index rate of inflation. That just
doesn't seemfair on the face of it. | hope that
the PSC auditors are |looking closely at this to
verify the Duke nunbers.

The rate hikes for | ower users of
1,000 kilowatt hours are greater than for the
heavy users, 3,000 kilowatt hours, and | wondered
why that is.

| was interested in previous discussions to
hear about the anortization schedule for the new

solar farns that are being put in; glad to hear

that they -- it sounds like they' re being
anortized over their full life, which I'min favor
of, but at the sane tine, | have to wonder when

are the energy cost savings for the solar

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

_ _ _ Page 20
I nvestnents going to start reduci ng consuner

rates.

We woul d suggest that you adjust your
busi ness nodel rooftop solar and sol ar parking
| ots and sol ar in devel oped urban areas, rather
than investing in solar farns; open spaces have
their own val ue.

Statew de, the PCS forecast for year 2032
shows 56 percent of electric generation com ng
fromnatural gas, that's down from 70 percent in
year 2022. | like the direction that is headed,
but we feel like the transition needs to be nade
much faster.

At the sane tine period, renewables are
shown increasing fromsix percent to 28 percent
over the sane ten-year tine frame. Again, we fee
like this could be done nuch faster.

It seens that FPL is going into solar nuch
nore enthusiastically than Duke is. FPL is
shooting for 36 percent renewables in 2032
conpared to Duke's target of 24.5 percent. |'ve
wondered why is the difference.

The financial analyses for rates reflect
only the direct cost to the consuners related to

energy costs, capital and operating costs. The

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

_ _ _ Page 21
I ndirect costs suffered by all Florida consuners

and residents related to climte change, higher
tenperatures, stronger storns and sea |level rise
are all significant and shoul d be consi dered when
sel ecting the source of the energy used in our
grid.

And that's all of ny formal comments. |
would like to just offer an invitation since |
live in Olando, if you-all would be willing to
have a hearing in the Olando area where there are
a | ot of Duke Energy custoners, we'd like to see
that; give nore opportunity for our residents in
Olando to testify. That's all |'ve got. Thank
you for your attention.

CHAI RVAN LA ROSA: Thank you for your
t esti nony.

Move to the next three.

MR. WATROUS: The next three witnesses to
provi de sworn testinony are Robin Olandi, WIIliam
Luna and Dee Von Quirolo.

CHAI RVMAN LA ROSA:  Robin Ol andi.

M5. ORLANDI: Good norning. Thank you for
this opportunity to speak to you today.

" m speaking as a Crystal River resident

who lives nine mles from Duke Energy's power

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 22
pl ant there.

Duke needs to retire the coal burning units
four and five that remain at that |ocation by the
current 2030 deadline, rather than requesting a
rate increase to continue maintaining them

These units have been in use for decades
and are outdated, unhealthy and nore expensive to
run than ot her options.

The cost of coal drives up electricity
rates and those higher costs are getting passed on
to Duke's rate payers.

These units are causing air and
environnental pollution for Citrus County
residents and others in the region. EPA data
shows us that in 2022 alone, Crystal River's coal
unit emtted five mllion tons of carbon dioxide,
climate warm ng, climte changi ng gas, and 2, 300
tons of nitrogen oxide in addition to other
chem cals and nercury. This exhaust is harnful to
bot h human and environnental health.

Coal plant exhaust has been identified by
EPA as a known contributor of nitrogen | oading to
| ocal waterways, which is a specific Gtrus County
and Florida concern. Excess nitrogen feeds al gae

bl oons that degrade our spring and coastal waters

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

_ _ _ Page 23
and the marine habitat that's vital to our econony

in this county.

The state of Florida is spendi ng huge
anounts of noney to adm nister water quality
protection including nutrient and al gae reduction
efforts and | ocal governnent vol unteers and
or gani zati ons have al so i nvested huge anounts of
noney and man hours cl eaning up Kings Bay and
ot her local springs that are the underpinni ng of
our econony, so when Duke continued -- Duke's
conti nued dependence on coal fired energy works
agai nst these goals and adds to the burden of
cl eanup borne by Florida tax payers. |Instead of
doing that, instead of continuing to invest in
coal, expand renewable energy facilities and
update the electrical grid, including power
charging stations and rooftop solar for residents,
update the electrical grid to support clean energy
initiatives statew de. And federal funding
I ncentives, |'msure you well know, exist to do
this.

The atnospheric contam nates emtted by
coal -burning plants also directly contribute to
war m ng of our planet and oceans. As the previous

speaker said, warners fuel hurricane formation,

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

oL - : : Page 24
rapi d intensification, increased storm surge.

W' ve seen recent exanples of this with Hurricanes
lan and ldalia and the billions of dollars in
cl eanup costs those incurred.

Duke cosponsored the 2023 Tanpa Bay
Resiliency Summt, a statew de effort to prepare
Florida cities and counties for the com ng inpacts
of climte change and sea | evel rise. Science is
real whether people want to say the words or not.

As we enter another hurricane season, Duke
needs to walk their talk and commt to initiatives
that reduce climate inpacts in their operations
and invest in clean energy technol ogi es rather
than ask for nore noney to continue patching up
outdated infrastructure.

Repl aci ng coal plants with renewabl e energy
would result in cleaner, healthier air and new
construction jobs, not only in Ctrus County, but
across the state.

There's really no reasonable justification
to further delay retiring the Crystal R ver units
three and four. W kayak out in the bay all the
time and we see the plant there and we see the
snoke comng out of it. A major utilities |ike

Duke, as citizens of our conmunity, as power in

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

o ) Page 25
our communities, it's far beyond any of our small

voi ces, have a noral obligation to do the right
thing for future generations.

| look at those stacks and | | ook at those
roseate spoonbills and young people that are out
w th us kayaking and | think what's com ng out of
the stacks, why couldn't this be better, where is
the will to do this and so you have power as
I ndi viduals we lack and | would urge you to follow
your conscience and | know busi ness has to
prosper, but there's a better way and it is
possible if we all row the boat in the sane
di rection.

Thank you very nuch.

CHAI RVAN LA ROSA: Thank you for your
testinmony. |f there are any questions, please
feel free to chinme in, sane for the parties.

Next up is WlliamLuna. WIIiam Luna.

Not seeing WIlliam Dee Von Quirolo. | apologize
if | didn't say the nanme correctly.

M5. QU ROLO  Thank you acceptably.

Usual |y they don't pronounce ny nanme properly, but
It was perfect.
Good norning, everyone. M nane's Dee Von

Quirolo and I'"ma Brooksville, Florida, Duke

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

_ Page 26
Energy custoner. |'malso chair of the |ocal

Sierra Cub Venture Coast G oup who are directly
I npacted by this proposal, but today, | speak for
nysel f.

Florida's the sunshine state. W want
cl ean energy now and no nore coal. W
respectfully request that you consider, in this
rate increase deliberation for Duke Energy, a real
strong questioning of the need for our continuing
to pay for mai ntenance and operation of two coal
burning plants, units four and five, at the
Crystal River power plant. These expensive,
out dated and unheal thy plants generate coal
pollution in our community that could easily be
el i m nat ed.

Duke Energy seeks to charge custoners over
$50 mllion in the next two years on equi prment
mai nt enance on these coal burning plant -- units.
This funding could be spent on cl ean energency.
We recommend that Duke shut down these coal
burning facilities by 2030 and invest in clean
beneficial energy instead.

Federal funding is now avail able for
shutting down such plants and replacing themw th

cl ean energy solar and batteries that could reduce

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

Page 27
the cost that custoners pay to Duke Energy to

provi de energy that won't pollute our air.

These plants are causing air and
environnental pollution in Gtrus County. Burning
coal generates tons of pollution, including
particulate matter, sulfur dioxide, nercury,
arseni ¢ and ot her toxic heavy netals.

Crystal River carbon dioxide em ssions are
equi val ent to the annual carbon di oxi de em ssions
of 1,196,845 cars. W don't even have that many
cars in this area.

These serious pollutants cause serious
health i ssues that harmthe human respiratory
system and nake breathing difficult and can cause
premature death for those with heart or |ung
di sease, as well as heart attacks, irregular
heart beat, aggravated asthma, decreased | ung
function and coughing. Wy are we doing this?

Burning coal emts significant greenhouse
gases such as carbon di oxi de and sul fur dioxide
that add to the accelerated climte crisis that
threatens Florida's Gulf Coast cities and towns
W th stronger stornms, hurricanes, sea level rise
and i ncreasing heat.

These coal plants al so rel ease waste, toxic

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

_ Page 28
coal ash and wastewater that | eech into

groundwat er systens and create sinkholes. Coal
ash must be stored in |lined ponds to prevent

| eakage. Duke's Crystal River plants are |inked
to two old coal ash ponds that aren't lined. Let
that sink in. They have the potential to

contam nate ground water with toxic arsenic,
boron, lithium nonlithium radium and sulfate.

Use your oversight authority to require
t hat Duke stop burning coal by planning now to
retire its coal units by 2030. Replacing these
coal plants with cost effective, clean, beneficial
renewal energy is a no-brainer that would result
in cleaner, healthier air, new |l ocal jobs and
| ower bills.

Duke Energy should al so be investing in
charging stations and grid upgrades to help large
fleets electrify and provide nore rebates for
househol ds, busi nesses, state and | ocal
governnents to install chargers for electric
vehi cl es.

Thank you for the opportunity to speak
today. Appreciate it.

CHAI RVAN LA RCSA: Thank you for your

testi nony.

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

Page 29
Let's nove to the next three, and | know

you've got a list that | have here, so we can go
of f yours.

MR. WATRQOUS: Thank you, M. Chair.

The next three custoners to provide sworn
W tness testinony are Noa Adera, M chelle Leeper,
and Tom Gott er up.

CHAI RMAN LA ROSA: Noa Adera, recogni zed on
the record. Cone up.

M5. ADERA: Hello, everyone. M nane is
Noa Adera, 1'm 16 and I'ma prior student at the
Acadeny of Environnental Science here in Crystal
River, and |"'malso just a | ocal resident of
Citrus County. | would like to thank everyone for
bei ng here and thank you to the conm ssioners for
listening as well.

| canme here today to educate nyself and
| earn nore, but | also cane to express ny concerns
as a young person for our future generations.
This decision won't just affect present day, but
I nevitably affects our future as well, whether
that's short-termor long-termrespiratory health
I ssues, the inpacts on our environnent from
pol | ution, whether that being air pollution or

runoff into our waterways.

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

_ _ _ Page 30
Not only environnental issue inpacts, but

al so econom c too. Like said earlier, by Duke
maximzing its profit, it's also hurting | ocal
Citrus County people, especially our |owincone
ar eas.

This is the sunshine state; we |ove it
because of how beautiful it is. It's the sane
reason we have tourismthat brings noney into the
state, but Florida wll only stay beautiful if we
make strides to protect it. |If we keep doing
things that will negatively affect our
environnent, there won't be anything left to
protect it.

So before you bring Duke into the equation,
| ask that you pl ease keep our environnment in
mnd. And |'mnot the only young person concerned
with this idea, ny friends and ny peers are al so
worried, but we young people are here and we are
| istening. Thank you.

COMM SSI ONER LA RCSA:  Thank you for your
testi nony and thank you for the courage to get up
in front of public officials to nmake those
comments. | know that's not easy. As a 16-year
old, | sure as heck could not have done that, but

t hank you for both wanting to | earn about the

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

e N e e T e e =
© 0O N o o~ W N B O

20
21
22
23
24
25

process and for your advocacy. rage 31
Next up | believe is Mchelle Leeper.
Recogni ze on the record.
M5. LEEPER.  Thank you. M nane is
M chell e Leeper. | happen to know -- she is one

of our wonderful students at the Acadeny of

Envi ronnental Science, which | sit on the chair of
that board, but |I'mhere to speak as a business
owner as well. [I'mnot going to be popular with
this because |'m not necessarily tal king about the
envi ronnment, just tal king about basics.

This area is growing and it's expandi ng
faster than | even |ike, but we have to prepare
and that includes electricity, as well as water
and that sort of thing, we have to take all that
I nto consideration, but | do know that as a
busi ness owner, the cost of things has changed
drastical ly; ask anybody who's called a plunber.
W own an air-conditioning business. Systens that
we put in two-and-a-half years ago are now doubl ed
and it's not just because of materials; it's |abor
and it's fuel and those things are not changing.

| do believe we have to plan for the future
and expand where we can. |[|'ve got 900 hones goi ng

behi nd nmy business, they're just starting to do

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

) ) Page 32
that and that's just one snmall area in the county.

| encourage Duke, as well as any other
enterprise, if they're going to do sonething here
for the future, do not wait, |ike our road systens
are conpl etely inadequate for what the traffic is
comng in, the anount of people that are noving
in. |I'"mnot going to dispute what's been said
here already as far as energy, |I'mnot going to
support it either. | know battery backup, battery
chargers, | have not found evidence where the
batteries that we have to make for those systens
are really costly to the environnent as well.

"' mgoing to speak as the acadeny board
chair right now Duke has been a great
phil anthropist for us. W do require -- our
particul ar school requires fundraising to neet our
requi renents for nai ntenance; they have been one
of the better service providers for that. They
gladly do that. They don't just do it with us,
they do it with all parts of the county, al
school systens. So they do give back to the
community. As a business owner, | can't give the
sane anount they give back to the conmmunity, |
don't make the sanme anount of noney, but it's all

percentages and | know they will continue that in

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

_ Page 33
the future, but I ask you to not just always | ook
at the -- the environnent is very inportant to ne
as well. 1've been in this state for 50-sonething

years and | have seen the changes and we do need
to mai ntain what we have, but we have to plan for
the future; if we do not, we're going to get
caught short in this state and -- it's just
expanding hourly and | think there's Iike 800
famlies noving in every day, a lot of themare in
Citrus County, Levy County and all the surrounding
counties, but | appreciate the opportunity to
speak.

| have Duke Energy personally and | have it
at the acadeny. W' ve had very little problens
with loss of energy even during storns fromthe
big hurricanes. W' ve been very fortunate in ny
personal hone and the service has been -- you
know, | can call if | have a problem and, yes, |
get inpatient because | don't like to go w thout
air-conditioning in a storm but they get out in a
tinmely manner and | appreciate that. They have --
| " m sure they have | aborers too -- they have gone
up on their prices since 2021. W've had to go up
on our prices within the last two-and-a-half

years, so | think it's just a matter of bal ance

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

. . Page 34
and | believe that the -- trying to plan ahead

because, again, if you don't, we're going to have
a real nmess on our hands. Thank you.

COMM SSI ONER LA RCSA:  Thank you for your
testinmony. Next up is | think, Tom Gotterup.
Sorry, Tom |I'mtrying to read your handwiting.
Got t er up.

MR. GOTTERUP: Thank you for hearing ne.

My nane is Tom Gotterup. |I'ma Crystal River
resident and al so a board nenber of AES. AES is
t he Acadeny of Environnental Science.

|'"'mhere to say thank you to Duke for what
you have done and continue to do for the Acadeny
of Science that hel ps us turn out young | adi es
like that. We have a school of 120. W're a
public charter school. This young lady, | didn't
know she was going to be here, represents 120
young people that want to study and work in the
envi ronnment. Many of our students have gone on to
the environnmental field.

Every tinme we have had a need, Duke Energy
has responded in a very positive, gracious and
prof essi onal manner. That neans a lot to a snmal
school that sits on the water and if you get a

high tide, you got to float in your kayaks al nost.

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

) Page 35
You fol ks have been wonderful. Thank you is a

free word. Nobody wants to see rates go up, but

If the rates have to go up, | would ask that those
rates -- that noney would be utilized for

envi ronnment al pur poses.

As M chell e Leeper, she's president of our
board and it's a tough situation when you're told
you need a half-a-mllion dollars, we need this.
W don't get tuition. It's a free public charter
school. The only noney this school receives is
fromthe state with pupil allocation and donati ons
and Duke in many, many ways | eads the way.

So I'd like to say thank you fromthe
board -- excuse ne. Thank you fromthe board,

t hank you fromthe faculty and thank you fromthe
parents that allows us, the board, to produce
young people like that. Thank you.

COMM SSI ONER LA RCSA:  Thank you for your
testi nony.

M. Gotterup?

COMM SSI ONER FAY:  Just a qui ck question
for you. You are also a residential business
custonmer too?

MR. GOTTERUP. |'ma resident of Crystal

Ri ver.

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

Page 36
COMM SSI ONER FAY: Can you speak to your

engagenent with conversations that --

MR. GOTTERUP. |'msorry, say again.

COMM SSI ONER FAY: Can you speak to your
engagenent with themas a custoner; have you had
out ages that you reached out to themfor different
t hi ngs and that response.

MR. GOTTERUP: Years ago, before Duke
bought Progress Energy, so | consider it the sane,
we had a severe hurricane here, severe flooding
where | lived at the tinme. W lost power. The
power was out at our residence for seven days.
Every tinme we called, we were told the power had
been restored. Finally, | had to go out and there
was one of the trucks, service trucks, and | said,
hey, guys, we don't have power. The response |
recei ved was magnificent. They junped in the
truck, they said we're showing it's restored. One
of the breakers that was covered by trees was
never seen, but they went out, they found it, just
on one person talking to a gentleman in the mddle
of a rehab on the flood and everythi ng and bi ngo
It was there. It wasn't, oh, go call, talk to the
custoner service; they took it on thensel ves,

t hose gentl enen, and they found out the cause, and

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

© 0 N o 0o b~ W N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N P O

] ] ) Page 37
by doing that, they helped, | believe it was about

si x homes that were shut down still. So does that
answer your question?

COMM SSI ONER FAY:  Yes, sir, thank you.

MR. GOTTERUP: Thank you. Anything el se?

COWMWM SSI ONER LA RCSA:  We're good. Thank
you for your testinony.

MR. GOTTERUP: Thank you.

COMM SSI ONER LA RCSA: Al right. Go to
t he next three.

MR. WATROUS: My records indicate that we
only have one nore custoner who wants to provide
sworn testinony and that is Thonmas Ramage.

COW SSI ONER LA RCSA: M. Ranmmge, you're
recogni zed whenever you're available. M. Ranmage.
| believe he had to |eave.

So is there anybody out -- anybody else in
t he audi ence that would |like to speak? Anybody
el se in the audience? GCkay. Not -- not seeing
any, again, thank you all for the opportunity
today to hear fromyou and thank you all for
comng out. | know folks traveled fromnultiple
di stances and it's good to be here out in the
publi c.

If there's no further business -- anything

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Comrssi on
June 12, 2024

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 38

el se? Oay. Then | think that we are adjourned.

Thank you.
(The hearing concluded at 10:46 a.m)

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on
June 12, 2024

1 COURT CERTI FI CATE Page 39
2

3

4 STATE OF FLORI DA )

5 COUNTY OF Cl TRUS )

6

7

8 I, Terri L. Ferreira, Court Stenographer,
9 Notary Public, State of Florida at Large, certify that |
10 was aut horized to and did stenographically report the

11 foregoi ng proceedings and that the transcript is a true
12 and conpl ete record of ny stenographic notes.

13

14 Dated this 25th day of June, 2024.

15

16

18

Terri L. Ferreira, Court Stenographer

19
20
21
22
23
24

25

www. | exi t asl egal . com
(800) 676-2401



Publ i cServi ce Commssi on

June 12, 2024

$118
12: 3
$14
14: 18

$2
13: 21

$3.3
15: 14

$30
13: 25 14: 3

$50
26: 17

$593
11:7

1, 000
19: 16

1, 196, 845
27:10

100, 000
13: 11

10: 46
38: 3
11. 15
11: 20 15:2
12. 15
15: 3
12. 4
19: 9
120
34: 15, 17

129
11: 9

14
12: 2

149

13: 11

16
29:11

16- year
30: 23

1st
11:6,8,9

2, 300
22:17

20
18: 17

2021
33:23

2022
20: 11 22: 15

2023
24:5
2024
6: 10
20240025- E
8:16, 17
20240025E
6:12
2025
11: 5,6
2026
11:5, 8, 15
2027
11: 5,9, 15

2030
22:4 26:21
28: 11

2032
20: 8, 20
24
6:9
24.5

20: 21

28
20: 15

3, 000
19: 17

36
20: 20

5

50- sonet hi ng
33:3

56
20: 9

7.4
19: 8

70
20: 10

800
33:8

900
31: 24

98
11:7

a.m
38:3
ability
12:8

acadeny
29:12 31:6
32:13 33:14
34: 11, 13

accel erat ed
27: 21

accept ably
25:21

accepted
11: 6
acconpani ed
10: 8
acconpl i sh
16:1
Act
18: 14

act ual
15: 18

add
27: 21

addi ng
12: 2
addi ti on
8:9 22:18
addi ti onal
8: 10
addr ess
10: 19

adds
23:12

adequat e
11: 25

Ader a
29: 6, 8, 10,
11

adj our ned
38:1

adj ust
20: 3

adj ust ment

9:17
admi ni st er

23: 4
adm t

18: 23

advant age
12: 24

advocacy
31:1

AES
34:10

affairs
9:25
af f ect
29:20 30:11

affects
29: 21

affirm
17: 3

afford
14: 7,9

aggr avat ed
27: 17

ahead
3:.25 6:7
17:6,7 34:1
air
22:12 24: 17
27:2,3
28: 14 29: 24
air-
condi tioni ng
31:19 33:20
airline
14: 16
al gae
22:24 23:5

al | ocat ed
18: 6

al l ocation

www. | exi t asl egal . com

(800) 676- 2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on

June 12, 2024

35:11

al | oned
14: 21

al phabeti cal
16: 16

anortization
19: 20

anortized
19: 23

anount
32:6, 23,24

anmount s
12:6 23:4,7

anal yses
20: 23

anal ysi s
15: 20

Andr ew
5:15
annual
27:9
apol ogi ze
3:13 25:19
appear ance
7.7
appear ances
6: 15
appl i ed
13: 17
appoi nt ed
3:23
ar ea
3:9 21:10
27:11 31:12
32:1
ar eas
12: 17 20:5
30:5
ar gues
14: 11

ar seni c
27:7 28:7

Art
4:5
articul ate
4:16
ash
28:1,3,5
aspects
10: 20
assi st
9:2,23
assi st ance
9: 24
associ ati ons
13: 22
assunption
16: 9
assur ed
8:21
ast hma
27: 17

at nospheric
23: 22

at t acks
27:16

attend
7:13
attention
21: 14
attorney
10: 7
attract
15: 6
audi ence
37:18, 19

audi tors
19: 13

August
7:15

Austin
6:23 10:6

aut hority
28: 9

aut hori zed
13: 19

Awesone
6:6 17:5

back
9:21 13:24
32: 21, 23

backup
32:9

bad
4:11,18

bal ance
33: 25

base
11: 4,7

basi cs
31: 11

batteries
26: 25 32:11

battery
32:9

bay
23:8 24:5,
22

beauti f ul
30:7,9
begi n
7:12
behal f
6:21, 24
7:3,6 13:8
beneficia
26: 22 28:12

benefit
9:17 15:20
bi g
13: 15 33: 16
bill
13: 14, 25
14: 3
billing
8: 25
billion
13: 21 15: 14
billions
24: 3
bills
13: 10 14:7
28: 15
bi ngo
36: 22
bi t
3:5,12 6:5,
18

bl oons
22: 25

boar d
31:8 32:13
34:10 35:7,
14,16

boat
25:12

bor ne
23:13

bor on
28: 8

bought
36: 9

Br adl ey
7.3

br eakers
36:19

br eat hi ng

27: 14
bring

30: 14
brings

30: 8
Brooksville

25: 25

bur den
12: 13, 18
23:12

bur ni ng
22:2 26:11,
18,21 27: 4,
19 28:10

busi ness
20: 4 25:10
31:8,17, 19,
25 32:22
35:22 37:25

busi nesses
14: 13 28:19

C

Caffery
17: 25 18: 4,
5,10, 12

cal |
16: 14, 16
17:7 33:18
36: 23

call ed

31:18 36:13
capital

20: 25
car bon

22:16 27:8,
9,20

card
8:13

Car ol

www. | exi t asl egal . com

(800) 676- 2401




Publ i cServi ce Comrssi on
June 12, 2024

8:25 9:20
cars

27:10, 11
case

5:12 7:17

8:23 9:3

12:11 13:23

15: 2

cat astrophic
18: 19

caught
33:7

causi ng
22:12 27:3

chair
3:23 26:1
29:4 31:7
32: 14

chai r man
3:1,20 4:23
5.21 6:1,
14, 22, 25
7:5,9 10: 4
13: 2,4 16: 4
17: 13, 20
18: 1,8
21:15,21
25:15 28:24
29:8

chal | enge
12: 17

chal | enged
11: 15

chal | engi ng
11: 10 12: 4,
11

change
14: 24 21:2
24: 8
changed
31: 17

changi ng
22:17 31:22
char ge
13:20 14:1,
11, 14, 18,21
26: 16

chargers
28:20 32:10

char ges
14: 10, 14
char gi ng
23:17 28:17

charter
34:16 35:9

cheap
19: 5
chem cal s
22:19
chi me
25: 17
cities
24:7 27:22

citizens
18: 15 24: 25

Citrus
3:3,10
22:13, 23
24:18 27:4
29:14 30:4
33: 10

claim
18: 23

d ark
4:22,23

cl ean
23:18 24:13
26: 6, 19, 21,
25 28:12

cl eaner
24: 17 28: 14

cl eani ng
23: 8

cl eanup
23:13 24: 4

cl erk@sc
8:14
clerk@sc.
state.fl.us.
8:15
climte
18: 15, 19
21:2 22:17
24: 8,12
27: 21

cl osely
19:13

Cl ub
26: 2

coal
22:2,9, 15,
21 23:11,15
24:16 26:6,
10, 13, 18, 20
27:5,19, 25
28:1, 2,5,
10,11, 12

coal - bur ni ng
23: 23

Coast
26:2 27:22

coast a
22: 25

col | eague
10: 9

col | eagues
5.7

confortable
14: 6

conment
8:13

conment ary
12: 24

comment s
5.3 8:1, 2,
9, 10, 20
16: 18
18: 10, 21
21:7 30:23

conmi ssi on
3:6,21 4.7,
24 7:16 8:4
9:4 10: 15
11: 14
13:12,19
15: 23

comni ssion's
12: 20

conmi ssi oner
4:3,22 5:4,
15,16 30: 20
34: 4 35:18,
21 36:1,4
37:4,6,9, 14

conmi ssi oner
s
3:22 4:1,6
5:6 6:3
29: 15
conmi ssi ons
15: 9
conm t
24: 11
conmuni ti es
25:1
communi ty
24: 25 26:14
32: 22,23

conpar ed
20: 21

conpetition
15:12

conpletely
32:5
conpr ehensi v
e
15: 20

concern
22: 24

concer ned
18: 15 30: 16

concerns
29: 18

concl uded
38: 3

conducti ng
10: 25

confi dence
3:18

consci ence
25:10

consi deratio
n
31:16

consi der ed
8:22 21:4

consi st ent
11: 23

construction
13:17 14: 23
24:18

consuner
9:25 19: 11
20: 1

consuner s
19: 3 20: 24
21:1

consuner saf f

ai rs2@luke-

ener gy.com
10: 2

cont act
8:12

www. | exi t asl egal . com

(800) 676- 2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on

June 12, 2024

cont anm nat e
28: 7

cont am nat es
23: 22

cont ext
5:9

conti nue
7:19 10:25
22:5 24:14
32: 25 34:13

conti nued
23:10, 11

conti nui ng
23:14 26:9

contribute
23: 23

contri butor
22: 22

conversati on
[
36: 2
copy
17: 10
Cor nel |
8:25 9:20

correctly
25: 20

cosponsor ed
24:5

cost
10: 24 12:3
14: 23
15: 20, 25
16:1 19: 25
20: 24 22:9
27:1 28:12
31: 17

costly
32:12

costs
14: 13, 14

20:25 21:1
22:10 24:4
coughi ng
27:18
counse
6: 15, 22, 24
7:5 10:5, 8,
11, 19
12:16, 25
16: 11

counsel's
16: 12

counties
24:7 33:11

country
15: 9

county
3:3,10
22:13, 23
23:2 24:18
27:4 29:14
30:4 32:1,
20 33:10

cour age
30: 21

cover ed
36:19

create
28: 2

creat ed
10: 12

credi tworthi
ness
12: 1
crisis
27: 21
Cross-
exam nati on
8:3
Crystal
21: 24 22:15

24:21 26:12
27:8 28:4
29:12 34:9
35: 24

current
11: 23 19:10
22: 4

cust oner
4:8 6:11
9:1 12: 22
16:2 17:5
18:13 26:1
35: 23 36:5,
24 37:12

custoners
3:8 9:8, 18,
19 10: 13, 24
12: 12,19
13:11, 20, 23
14: 21 21:11
26:16 27:1
29:5

dat a
22: 14

dat e
11:2
day
29:20 33:9
days
36: 12
deadl i ne
22: 4
deat h
27: 15
decades
22:6

decades’
15: 4

deci si on
29: 20

deci si ons
7:23

decr eased
27: 17

Dee
21: 20
25: 19, 24
degr ade
22: 25

del ay
24: 21

del i berati on
26: 8

denonstr at ed
15: 18

deny
15: 23

dependence
23:11

deposed

10: 23
deposi ng

10: 25
det ai |

7:18
detail ed

12:5
determ natio
n

4: 20
devel oped

20: 5
D ane

6:20 9:14

di fference
20: 22

difficult
4:14 5:8

27: 14

di oxi de
22:16 27:6,
8,9, 20

di rect
20: 24

di rection
20: 11 25:13

directly
23:23 26:2

di rector
8:25

di scovery
10: 22 11:1

di scussi ons
19: 19

di sease
27:16

di spute
32: 7

di st ances
37:23

di st ant
11:17

di stribution
15: 15

di vi si on
9:5

docket
6:12 8:16,
17

docunent

6:11
docunent s

14: 17 18: 21

dol | ar
12: 15 14: 22

dol | ars
24:3 35:8

www. | exi t asl egal . com

(800) 676- 2401




Publ i cServi ce Comssi on
June 12, 2024
Don 32:2,14 24: 6 21:5,11 equati on
17:24 18:3 33:13 efforts 23:11, 15, 18 30: 14
donat i ons 34:12, 21 23:6 24:13,16 equi pnent
. 35:12 36:8 26:1, 6, 8, .
35:11 ol der 26: 17
Duke' s _ 16, 22, 25 :
doubl e 18: 15 i equity
' 12:7 22 el ected 28:13, 16 e
-0 . ’ 13:16 14:19
doubl e- check 13 14. 25 16: 6,9 32:8 33:13, -
7:10 14: 17. 24 el ectric 15 34: 21 equi val ent
doubl ed 15:2. 13 11:24 20: 9 36: 9 27:9
31: 20 16: 3 20: 21 28: 20 Energy's essentially
downl oad 22:11 23:10 | electrical 21: 25 13:16
8:13 28: 4 23:16, 18 engaged eval uation
drastically electricity 10: 22 8:23
31:18 E 13:10 14:2 engagenent evi dence
; 22:9 31:14 . 7:17 11:11
driver earlier . 36:2,5 15 14 23
15:13 30: 2 electrify ensur e 32:16 ,
drives carly 28:18 15:5 '
22:9 316 el i m nat ed ent er eX2‘3‘4”_p2| es
dr oppi ng casil y 26: 15 7:7 24:10 '
. ; . Exce
19:4 26: 14 eni | enterprise _SS
Duke eas 8:11,14 32:3 2224
6:19, 21 y 9: 25 . . excessi ve
T 5:18 30:23 ent husi astic _ _
7.15 9:1, ener gency 11: 20 13: 24
echo ally 14: 19
12,14, 21 26: 19 . .
1013 16 4:25 5:6 o 20: 19
- 13, _ eni ssi ons entitled excuse
11:12, 18, economc 27:8 9 11: 18 35: 14
21,25 12: 2, 30: 2 : ' exhaust
. : emts envi ronnent
14 13:9, 12, econom cs 27- 19 _ 22:19, 21
e o0 tted ég.ig 15 exi st
. emtte : )
14: 11, 20, 21 econony 0. - . . 23 20
15:1 17, 24 116 23:22 31:11 32:12
e 23:1,10 33:2 34: 19 :
25 16:1 encour age : : exists
17:5 18: 12, educat e 7:20 32:2 envi ronnent a 155
16,22 19:1, 29:17 end I expand
14 20:19 effective 19: 3 22:13, 20 23:15 31: 24
21f11'2? 16:1 28:12 ener gy 27f4 29f12 expandi ng
24:5, 10, 25 18: 19 9:14'21 34: 11, 20 exbense
25: 25 26: 8, o S 35:5 xp
efficiency 10: 13, 16 16: 2
16,20 27:1 . : EPA
14:5 14:4,5 ;
28:10, 16 o 2214 22 expensi ve
30: 2, 14 effort 18:13, 22 ! 22:7 26:12
' 19: 25 20: 25

www. | exi t asl egal . com

(800) 676- 2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on

June 12, 2024

experi ence
7:14 9:1
expert
10: 19 18: 24

expl ai ned
9: 15

express
29:18

ext ensi ve
10: 22

extra
14:9, 25

face
13:5 19:12
facilities
23:15 26: 21
facility
12: 3
fact
15: 17

faculty

35: 15
fair

14: 18 19:12
fairly

18: 10
fam i ar

10: 10
fam!lies

33:9
farnms

19: 21 20:6

faster
18: 20
20: 13,17
31:13

favor
19: 23

Fay
5:15 35:21
36:1,4 37: 4
f eder al
23:19 26:23

f eedback
3:9

f eeds
22: 24

f ee
20: 12, 16
25: 17

fell ow
3:22

field
34: 20

filed

9:16 10:17
filing

9:15
Finally

36: 14

financi a

11: 25 20: 23
find

8:12
finding

12: 14

fired
23: 11

fixed
14: 1, 8, 12,
13, 14, 18

fleets
28:18

fl oat
34: 25

fl ood
36: 22

f1 oodi ng

36: 10

Fl ori da
3:6,21 4:24
6:21,25 7:3
9:14 10:12,
14,17 13: 3,
8,22 18:13
19:2 21:1
22:24 23:3,
13 24:7
25:25 30:9

Florida's
26:5 27:22

fol ks
16: 20, 21
17: 8,9, 22
35:1 37:22

foll ow
25:9

f or ecast
20: 8

forma
21: 7

formation
23: 25

fortunate
33:16

forward
5:2,13

f ossi
18: 18

f ound

32: 10

36: 20, 25
FPL

20: 18, 19
frane

12:9 20: 16

free
25:17 35: 2,
9

friends
30: 17

front
3:8,17 6:16
30: 22

f uel
23: 25 31:22

fuel s
18: 18

full
19: 23

fully
6:13 9:15

function
5:23 27:18

functions
14: 1
fund
15: 6
fundi ng

23:19
26: 19, 23

fundrai si ng
32:16

future
11:13, 17
15:7 25:3
29:19, 21
31:23 32:4
33:1,6

G

Gabrielle
5.5
Gal | ownay
9:5
Gary
4: 23
gas
19: 4 20:10

22:17

gases
27: 20

gener al
18: 21

gener at e
26: 13

gener at ed
19:5

gener at es
27:5

generation
15:15 20: 9

gener ati ons
25:3 29:19

gent | eman
36: 21

gent | enen
36: 25
gi ve
16: 6 21:12
32:21, 22,23
gi ving
3:4,10
gl ad
19: 21

gl adly
32:19

goal s
23:12

good
3:1,18 4: 3,
11, 18,21
6:20 13:7
18:5 21:22
25:24 37:6,
23

Cotterup
29:7 34:5,
7,8,9
35: 20, 24

www. | exi t asl egal . com

(800) 676- 2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on

June 12, 2024

36:3,8
37:5,8

gover nment
3.4 23:6

gover nment s
28: 20

graci ous
34:22

Gr aham
4:2,3,55:9

Graham s
4: 25
gr ant ed
15:1
grat ef ul
3:24
gr eat
3:17 32:14

greater
19: 16

greatly
4:25

gr eenhouse
27:19

grid
14: 23 21:6
23:16, 18
28: 17

gr ound
28: 7
gr oundwat er
28:2
G oup
18: 14 26:2
gr owi ng
31:12

guar ant eed
13:16 15:12

guess
4:4 16: 23

aul f
27:22

guys
4.8,9 6:4,
17 13:5
36: 16

H

habi t at
23:1
hal f - a-
mllion
35:8
hands
34: 3
handwri ti ng
34:6
happen
31:5
har m
27:13

har nf ul
22:19

Harris
17:24 18:1,
2

headed
20: 11

heal t h
22:20 27:13
29: 22

heal t hi er
24:17 28:14

hear
4:9, 10, 11,
12 5:10 6:5
7:16 9:8, 18
19: 20, 21
37:21

heard

13:6 16:10

heari ng
3:8 5:3,12
6:11 7: 16,
20 11:2
12: 20, 21, 22
21:10 34:8
38:3

heart
27:15,16

heart beat
27: 17

heat
27: 24

heavy
19:17 27:7

heck
30: 24

hel ped
37:1

hel pi ng
16: 13

hel ps
34: 14

hey
36: 16

hi gh
14:1,11, 13
34: 25

hi gher
13:13 14:6
15:1 21:2
22:10

hi ghest

13:9 19: 2
hi ke

13:15 15:14

hi kes
19: 15

hi red
10: 19

honme
33: 17

hones
31: 24 37:2

hope
19:12

Hori zon
13: 22

host ed
3:5
hourly
33:8
hour s
19: 16, 17
23:8
househol ds
14:9 28:19

huge

23:3,7
human

22:20 27:13

hunor
18: 25

hurri cane
23: 25 24:10
36: 10

hurri canes
24:2 27:23
33: 16

hurting
30:3

I an
24: 3

ldalia
24: 3

i dea
30: 17

identified
22: 21

identify
10: 24

idle
12: 23

i mpact ed
26: 3

i mpacts
14:8 24:7,
12 29:23
30:1

i mpati ent
33:19

i mportant
5:20 12:12
33:2

i mposi ng
18: 23

nadequat e
32:5

ncenti ves
23: 20

ncl ude
8:8, 16, 17

ncl udes
13: 14 31: 14

ncl udi ng
23:5,16
27:5

ncone
14:8 30:4

ncrease
4:13, 20

10: 21 13:15
19:8 22:5
26: 8

ncr eased
11:7 24:1

ncreases
11: 4,11, 16

www. | exi t asl egal . com

(800) 676- 2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on

June 12, 2024

13: 24

ncr easi ng
20: 15 27: 24

ncurred
24: 4

ndex
19: 11

ndi r ect
21:1

ndi vi dual s
25:9

nevitably
29: 21

nfl ati on
19: 11

nf or mati on
4:19 8:12

infrastructu
re
24: 15
initiatives
23:19 24:11

nst al |
28: 20

nstance
14:15

ntegrity
12:1
nt end
17:1

nt ended
8:5

nt ensi fi cat
i on
24:1

nt er est ed
19: 19

interruption
s
3:14

i ntervenors
7:10

ntim date
8:6

nt roduce
4:1

nt roducti on
5:16

nvest
23:14 24:13
26: 21

nvest ed
14:5 23:7

nvesti ng
15:11 20:6
28: 16

nvest ment s
9:17 20:1

nvestors
15: 6

nvitation
21: 8

nvol ved
9:10

rregul ar
27:16

ssue
30:1

ssued
6:9

Ssues
8:25 12:10
27:13 29: 23

J
January
11:6, 8,9
job
3:17 12:16

j obs

24:18 28:14
Jor dan

7.2 13:7
junp

16: 8 18: 24
j unped

3:16 36:17
justificatio
n

24: 20

kayak
24: 22

kayaki ng
25:6

kayaks
34:25

ki | owat t
19: 16, 17

Ki ngs
23:8

La
3:1,20 6:1,
14, 22, 25
7:5,9 10: 4
13:2 16: 4
17: 13, 20
18:1,8
21:15,21
25:15 28: 24
29:8 30: 20
34:4 35:18
37:6,9, 14

| abor
31: 21

| aborers

33: 22

| ack
11: 10 12:5
25:9

| adi es
34: 14

| ady
34:16

| arge
28: 17

Lastly
8: 24
| aw
12: 13

| eads
35:12

| eakage
28:. 4
| earn
29:18 30: 25

| eave
14: 6 37: 16

| eech
28:1
Leeper
29:6 31:2,
4,5 35:6
left
30: 12
| egal
9:6
legality
11:10

Legi sl ature
10: 12

lets
6:19

| evel
21:3 24:8
27: 23

Levy
33:10
life
19: 23
limted
3:12
l'i ned
28:3,5

i nked

28: 4
list

29: 2
listening

29:16 30: 19
i thium

28: 8
live

21: 9
lived

36: 11

lives
21: 25

| oadi ng
22:22

| ocal
22:23 23:6,
9 26:1
28:14, 19
29:13 30:3

local ly
5:21

| ocation
22:3

| ogi stics
5:19

| ong
15: 4

| ong-term
29: 22

| oss

www. | exi t asl egal . com

(800) 676- 2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on

June 12, 2024

33:15

| ost
36: 11

| ot
4:14 21:11
33:9 34:23

| ots
20:5
| oud
4: 4
| ove
30: 6
| ow
14: 4,8 30: 4

| oner
15: 4 19: 3,
15 28: 15
Luebkenmann
7:2 13:4,8
LULAC
7:1,4 13: 3,
8,22
Luna
21: 20 25:18

| ung
27: 15,17

M

nmade
8:20 11:12
20: 12
magni fi cent
36: 17
mai |
8:11,12
mai ntai n
11: 25 33:5
mai nt ai ni ng
22:5

mai nt enance
26: 10, 18
32:17
maj or
7:8 15:13
24: 24

make
3:7 4:19
5.:22 8:6
9:17 16: 8,
18,19 27:14
30: 10, 22
32:11, 24
makes
15:5
maki ng
6:2 7:23
mal
14: 16
man
23: 8
nmanage
14: 9
manner
33: 21 34:23
mari ne
23:1
mar ket
11: 24
Mar shal
7.3
mat eri a
8:11
material s
31: 21

mat t er
14:2 17: 4
27:6 33:25

matters
10: 14

maxi m zi ng
16: 3 30: 3
maxi mum
15: 3
meani ng
8:3
nmeans
8:5 14:2
18:5 34: 23

meet
32:16

nmeeti ng

4:8 7:24
neeti ngs

6:13
nmemnber

4:24 34:10

mer cury
22:19 27:6

nmess
34:3

nmessi ng
6:3

net al s
27: 7

M chel | e
29:6 31:2,5
35:6

m cr ophone
16: 19

m ddl e
36: 21
m dpoi nt
15: 3
M ke
3:20
miles
21: 25
mllion
11:7,8,9

12: 3 22:16
26: 17
m nd
12: 13 16: 25
30: 16
m ni mal
13: 14
mnimzes
16: 2
m ni nmum
13: 25
m nut e
4:7
m nut es
9:11
m ssed
8:19
nodel
20: 4
noney
14: 22 15: 22
23:4,8
24: 14 30:8

32: 24 35: 4,
10

nonopol y
15: 11

nont h
14: 18

nont hl y
14: 16

nor al
25: 2
nor ni ng
3:1 4:3,21
6:20 13:7
18:5 21: 22
25: 24

nove
18: 20 21:17
29:1

novi ng
32:6 33:9

mul tiple
10: 20 37:22

N

name' s
25: 24

nanes
16: 16

nati on
13: 10

nat i onal
18: 14

nat ur al
19: 4 20:10

nat ure
11:16

necessarily
5:18 16:15
31:10

needed
13:18

negatively
30: 11
nervous
6.4
ni ne- and- a-
hal f
11: 22
ni t rogen
22:18, 22,24
no- br ai ner
28:13
Noa
29:6, 8, 11
nonl it hi um
28:8
not e
8:2

www. | exi t asl egal . com

(800) 676- 2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on

June 12, 2024 10
not ed 11: 9, 15 26:13 PCS pl ace
19:1 12: 4 over si ght 20: 8 6: 10
notice open 28:9 peers pl aces
6:8,9,13 20: 6 owner 30: 17 12:13
nunber openi ng 31:9,17 peopl e pl an
6:11,12 9:9 32: 22 24:9 25:5 18:16 31:23
8:16, 18 operat i ng oxi de 30: 4,18 33:5 34:1
9:25 20: 25 22:18 32:6 34:18 pl anet
35:17 .
nunber s oper at i on 23: 24
19:14 26: 10 P percent pl anni ng
. 11: 20, 23 .
nutrient i J 28:10
23:5 Oplelr_azt; 0;48_ 12 pai d 15:3 19:5,9 | ant
I 14: 15 20:9,10,15, | P o1 o1
opportunity par ent s 20, 21 o
o 3:4,11 5:11 35 16 24: 23
12: 25 16:7 ' per cent ages 26:12, 18
oat h ’ par ki ng 32: 25
171 8 21:12,23 20- 4 pl ants
o 28:22 33:11 : per f ect 12: 3 23:23
obl i gation 37: 20 part 25:23 24: 16
25:2 opti ons 7:25 per f or med 26: 11, 13, 24
oceans 22:8 partici pants 15:19 27:3,25
23: 24 : . .
. or der 6: 17 peri od 28:4,12
Cctavio 10: 24 particul ate 20: 14 pl eased
6:23 10:9 16: 15, 16 27:6 peri ods 9:18
of fer or gani zati on parties 11: 17 pl urmber
9:9 21:8 18: 14 7:11 8:4 per son 3l:18
office or gani zat i on 9:10,11 5:20 16: 23 podi um
6: 24 10: 4, s 25: 17 17: 16, 17 4: 15
71 111 18 23 7 part S 29 19 30 16 p0| nt
12:16 16:12 . 36: 21 . .
. or gani zed 32: 20 5:12 7:19
of fices 8 19 passed per sonal pol | utant s
5:11 . 33: 17 .
o ori gi nal 22:10 27:12
of ficial 11:3.5 Passi dono personal I'y pol I ute
7:25 8:8 . 33: 13 .
o O | andi 5:4,5 . 27: 2
officials 21: 19, 21, 22 pat chi ng perspective pol I ution
16:6,9 . 8:7 . .
30: 29 Ol ando 24: 14 ! 22:13 26:14
X 18:12 21:9, | Ppay petition 27:4,5
online 10. 13 26: 10 27: 1 13: 25 14: 4 29: 24
9:16 16: 21, . .
99 25 179 out ages payers phi | ant hr opi Ponce
' o 36: 6 22:11 23:13 | st 6:24 10: 9
15,21 . 32:15
oPC out dat ed payi ng ' ponds
22:7 24:15 13: 21 14:25 28:3,5

www. | exi t asl egal . com

(800) 676- 2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on

June 12, 2024 11
popul ar 19: 4 33: 23, pr oposal 35:5 26: 8
31:9 24 11: 3,6 push r at es
positive primrily 13:14 26:3 13:23 10:18 11:7
34: 22 14: 8 pr oposed put 14 13:13
potenti al pri or 12:2 198 19: 21 31:20 19:2,6, 8
28:6 29: 11 pr osper 20: 2,23
. 22:10 35: 2,
power privilege 25:11 Q S
19:5 21:25 14: 25 pr ot ect _ '
23:16 24:25 or obl em 30: 10, 13 QQ:JJJB;S , reach
. . . . 12: 11
25:8 26:12 33:18 protection )
36:11, 12, bl 23: 5 question reached
13, 16 probl ems _ 35:21 37:3 36 6
_ 33:14 provi de o
practice or ocess 810 12 14 questi oni ng read
14:1 17: 24 21: 19 26:9 6:7 34:6
7:22 16:13 : '
pre- 31:1 27:2 28:18 quest i ons r eady
addr essed or oduce 29:5 37:12 8:4 25:16 3:18 9:22
813 35: 16 provi ded qui ck 16: 17
premat ure or of essi onal 7:15 16:25 35:21 real
27:15 34- 23 provi ders qui ckly 14: 23 24:9
prepare or of i 32:18 4:1 26:8 34:3
24:6 31:13 14- 21 156 prudent Quirolo reaéon .
pr epar ed 30: 3 12: 16 21: 20 15:8 30:8
16: 17 or of i ts PSC 25:19, 21, 25 r easonabl e
preparing 13: 16 15: 12 7:6 19:13 ié:i? ;i:;ﬁ
11:1 16: 3 publ i ¢ R ' :
pr esent Progr ess 3:6,21 4:6, r adi um rebétes
17:4 29: 20 36 9 15, 24 6: 22, 28 8 28:18
24 10:4,8 recei ved
present ed Foi ection y G, fai se
11: 13 P 1i.12|135 11, 14, 18 15_13 8:21 36:17
i - 12:16, 25 . receives
pr esi dent i
proj ects 13: 12 Ranage 35 10
35:6 12:6,7,8 16: 11, 12 37:13, 14, 15 ' )
pretty 13:18 14:24 30:22 34:16 | rapid recen
18: 22 15:7, 16, 19, 35-9 37 24 241 24: 2
2 .
prevent 3 puni shes rate re?ogn|zé
18: 19 28:3 pronounce 14: 4 4:12. 20 6:15 15:10
: o 31:3
previ ous 25:22 oupi | 9:16 10: 20 _
; ; proo : 4,16,
19:19 23:24 f 35 11 11: 4. 16. 20 recogni zed
price 12:18 12:11 13:15 29:8 37:15
pur pose _
19:11 properly 6:12 11- 14 15: 14 r ecomrend
. . 19: 11, 15 26: 20
; 5.23 25:22 J
prices pur poses 22:5 11

www. | exi t asl egal . com

(800) 676- 2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on

June 12, 2024 12
record repl aci ng respiratory ROE scare
7:25 8:8 24:16 26:24 27:13 29: 22 14: 20, 24 6:1
29:9 31:3 28:11 r esponded 15:1,5 schedul e
records represent 34: 22 ROES 5:1 7:13
37:11 9:14 r esponse 15:4,8 19: 20
reduce representing 36:7,16 rooftop schedul es
24:12 26:25 10:13 18:13 | esponsi bl e 20: 4 23:17 5:19
reduci ng represents 10: 12 room school
20: 1 34: 17 r est or ed 16: 6 32:16, 21
reduction request 36: 14, 18 Rosa 34:15, 16, 24
. . . . . 35:10
23:5 10: 17 15:2 resul t 3:1,20 6:1
refers 26:7 11: 4 12: 12 14, 22, 25 Sci ence
14: 20 request ed 24:17 28:13 7:5,9 104 24:8 29:12
. . 13:2 16: 4 31:7 34:11,
refl ect 10:20 11:19 retire
12: 6. 15 17: 13, 20 14
20: 23 - 22:2 28:11 )
regi on 15:13 retiring o ® sea
. 21:15,21 21:3 24:8
22: 14 requesting 24: 21 25:15 28: 24 071 23
22: 4 :
regressive . return 29: 8 30: 20 season
14:7 require 11: 18, 20, 22 34:4 35:18 a: 10
r ehab 28:9 32:15 13:16 14:19 37:6,9, 14 '
i seekin
36: 22 requirements revi ened roseat e 14}25
. 32: 17 . . :
reiterate . 8:22 2515 seeks
5:17 requires ri se row 6 16
11: 21 32:16 . . . . .
rel at ed 21:3 24:8 6:16 25:12 _
20: 24 21:2 research 27: 23 run sel ecti ng
11: 21 o . 21:5
rel ease Ri si ng 22: 8 '
27: 25 resi dence 6:25 7:3 r unof f sentiments
36: 12 13:3, 8 . 4:25
reliability 29: 25
11: 15 resi dent ri sk serve
: 21:24 29:13 15: 10 S 15:25
remain _ _ .
22: 3 34:10 35:24 Ri ver . service
. resi denti al 21:24 24:21 | Sandra 3:6,9, 21
iy 13: 9, 23 26:12 27:8 17:24 18: 1, 4:6,24 6:11
' 19: 2 35: 22 28: 4 29:13 2 7:14 10:15
renewabl e resi dent s 34: 9 3525 sati Sfy 12:8 13:12
23: 15 24:16 21:2 12 River's 12: 18 32:18 33:17
- 36: 15, 24
renewabl es 22:14 23:17 22: 15 save
20: 14, 20 - : servi ces
Resi | i ency r oad 14:3 8 24
reneval 24: 6 3:5 32: 4 savi ngs '
28:13 . 10: 24 19: 25 set
respectful ly Robi n 5:22 6: 10,
26:7 21:19, 21

www. | exi t asl egal . com

(800) 676- 2401




Publ i cServi ce Commssi on

June 12, 2024 13
13 significant speak 7:5,7 9:1, strides
setting 21:4 27:19 4:15 9: 4,23 4,6,7 30: 10
11: 14 signifies 16:7,14, 24 st andi ng strong
. 21:23 26:3 . .
9.2 16: 25 26: 9
evere
) ;g'lo si nk 28:22 31:8 start st ronger
' 32:13 33:12 g
shar e 28: 6 26 1 4 6:2,3, 19 21:3 27:23
4:18 7:13 si nkhol es 37 18 9:12 17:8, st udent
8: 1 28: 2 speaker 17 20:1 29: 11
shar ehol der sir 23: 25 starting students
14: 22 18:9 37:4 31:25 31:6 34:19
speakers
shari ng Si ssy 17: 15 state st udy
8: 9 9:5 . 23:3 24:19 34: 18
. speaki ng 26:5 28:19
Shaw Sit 5:9 21:24 30: 6. 9 stuff
7:6 31:7 ’ 4:11 15:1
speaks 33:3,7
shoot i ng sits 9: 22 35- 11 subj ect
20: 20 34: 24 . 8.2,18
speci al State.fl.us.
short situation 33 8: 15 submtted
33:7 35:7 . 18: 22
specific statements
short-term smal | 8: 24 22-23 9:9 subscri ption
29: 22 25:1 32:1 . . 14: 16
_ specul ati ve st at ewi de
show 34:23 11: 16 20:8 23: 19 subst anti al
3:5 14:17 snoke . 12:5 13:15
: 24: 24 spend 240
showi ng ' 14:22 15:22 | stations suf fered
36: 18 moot h . : : 21:1
s . spendi ng 23:17 28:17
shown ' 15: 14, 16 stay suggest
13:18 20: 15 sol ar 233 9:23 30:9 20: 3
shows 1552121 . spent sticks sul fate
15:24 17:16 T ! 26 19 15: 3 28: 8
20:9 22:15 20:4,5,6,18
23:17 26 25 spoonbi | I's Stiller sulfur
shut sort 25:5 6:9 7:6 27:6,20
26: 2 7:2
6 -O 3 31: 15 spree stop suvnary
shutting counds 15: 14 28: 10 9:16
26: 24 . ;
. 19: 22 spring stored Sumﬁt
Sierra sour ce 22: 25 28: 3 24:6
26: 2 i
_ 6 215 springs storm sunshi ne
sign spaces 23:9 24:1 33:20 26:5 30:6
16: 24
. 20 6 st acks st orns support
si gned Spani sh 25: 4,7 21:3 27:23 12:6,14
16: 15, 20, 22 . 23:1 2:
13-95i5021 9:22 staff S v
R 3:16 6:7

www. | exi t asl egal . com

(800) 676- 2401



Publ i cServi ce Commssi on

June 12, 2024 14
supporting 5:22 Thonmas Tom 6:20 9: 13,
11: 10 { eanmat es 17: 25 18: 4, 18:12 29:7 14
sur ge 9:21 12 37:13 34:5,6,9 truck
24: 1 tech Thonpson t ons 36:18
sur roundi ng 3:16 78 22:16, 18 trucks
33: 10 t echni cal t hought 27:5 36: 15
swear 7:16 9:6 5:19 total true
8:1 17:3 technol ogies | threatens 17:15 14: 17
swor n 24:13 27:22 tough truth
. 35:7 .
12: 23 t echnol ogy Thunbs ' 17: 4
16: 21, 23 312 63 6: 6 tourism tuition
17:1, 24 : 30: 8 .
_ _ t enper at ur es tide 35:9
21:19 29:5 : 34: 25 t owns
37-13 21:3 turn
o ten tine 27:22 16: 14 17:7
synopsi s 18: 18 4:16, 17 toxic 34: 14
9:16 Cen-vear 5:1,17, 24 27:7,25 wo- and- a-
system o1 6:10 7:13 28: 7 hal 1
15025 2m i es 12:9 14:15 traditional 31:20 33:24
systens _ 16:17 18:6, 8: 11 t wo@luke-
28:2 31:19 > 11 19:24 traffic ener com
32:4,11,21 testify 20: 14,16 32:5 1095'
21:13 24: 23 34:21 ' ’
B . 36°11. 13 transcri bed
T testinony ' )
7: 24 U
R 9:3 12:23 timely .
taking 17: 24 33:21 transition ugly
5:1,24 7:12 21: 16, 19 ti mes 20:12 4:18
16: 25 25:16 28:25 4: 14 transni ssi on ul timately
tal k 29f6 30f21 t oday 15: 15 7:18, 22
24:11 36:23 34:5 35:19 3:2 11. 19 t ranspar ent d .
. 37:7 13 02,11, _ under pi nni ng
tal ki ng ' 5:2,24 8:21 15:19 23: 9
31:10,11 t hanki ng .
. 57 710 9:6,19, 23 travel ed under st and
36: 21 . . 10: 8, 16 37: 22 7:22 87
Tanmpa t her nost at 12:19 13:1 ' '
n? 14 6 16: 13. 22 trees under st andi n
24:5 : s 36: 19 g
{ar get t hi ng 17:11 21:23 | e q
20: 21 25:3 31:15 26:3 28.23 15 4
: 29:17 37:21 ' unheal t hy
t ax things tol d trial 22:7 26:13
23: 13 3:14 5:23 . )
. 35:7 36:13 111 uni t
Tayl or 8:7,19 Trierweiler 22: 16
17- 25 18- 3 18: 24 30: 11 tolled 12: 25 ’
' ' 31:17, 22 13: 19 ' units
t eam 36 7 Tripl et 22:2,6,12

www. | exi t asl egal . com

(800) 676- 2401



Publ i cServi ce Comrssi on
June 12, 2024

15

24: 21
26: 11, 18
28:11

unor t hodox
6:18

updat e
23:16, 18

upgr ades
28: 17

ur ban
20:5
ur ge
25:9
users
14: 4 19: 15,
17
utilities
4:10 13:11
24: 24
utility
10: 23
11: 19, 24
14: 12 15:5,
9,11, 21
utility's
11: 3
utilize
3:13
utilized
35: 4

\Y

variety
10: 17

vehi cl es
28: 21

Vent ure
26: 2

verbal |y
8: 20

verify
19: 14

Vi ew
18: 16

virtually
15: 20

vita
23:1
voi ce
16: 12
Voi ces
25:2
vol unt eers
23: 6

Von
21: 20
25:19, 24

w
wai t
32: 4
wal k
24: 11

Wal t
12: 25

want i ng
30: 25
war mer s
23: 25
war m ng
22:17 23:24

wast e
27: 25

wast ewat er
28:1

wat ch
7:20

wat er
23:4 28:7
31:14 34:24

wat er s
22: 25

wat er way's
22:23 29: 25

VWAt r ous
6:23 10:6,7
16: 11 17: 6,
12, 14, 23
21:18 29:4
37: 11

wave
13: 17

ways
35:12

wean
18:17

website
7:21 8:14
WIliam
21: 19
25:18, 19

W t nesses
7:17 10: 19,
23,25 21:18

wonder ed
19: 17 20: 22

wonder fu
31:6 35:1

wor d
35:2
wor ds
24:9
wor k
18: 8 34:18
wor ki ng
6:17
wor ks
23: 11

worried
30:18

wite
511

witing
8:21

year
11: 4 13:10
19: 9 20: 8,
11

years
11:5,12
12:4 13: 20
18:17, 19
19: 10 26:17
31: 20 33: 4,
25 36:8

you- al
5.7 7:20
21:9

young
25:5 29:19
30: 16, 18
34: 14, 16, 18
35: 17

www. | exi t asl egal . com

(800) 676- 2401



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39

	Word Index
	Index: $118..allocation
	$118 (1)
	$14 (1)
	$2 (1)
	$3.3 (1)
	$30 (2)
	$50 (1)
	$593 (1)
	1,000 (1)
	1,196,845 (1)
	100,000 (1)
	10:46 (1)
	11.15 (2)
	12.15 (1)
	12.4 (1)
	120 (2)
	129 (1)
	14 (1)
	149 (1)
	16 (1)
	16-year (1)
	1st (3)
	2,300 (1)
	20 (1)
	2021 (1)
	2022 (2)
	2023 (1)
	2024 (1)
	20240025-EI (2)
	20240025EI (1)
	2025 (2)
	2026 (3)
	2027 (3)
	2030 (3)
	2032 (2)
	24 (1)
	24.5 (1)
	28 (1)
	3,000 (1)
	36 (1)
	50-something (1)
	56 (1)
	7.4 (1)
	70 (1)
	800 (1)
	900 (1)
	98 (1)
	a.m. (1)
	ability (1)
	academy (6)
	accelerated (1)
	acceptably (1)
	accepted (1)
	accompanied (1)
	accomplish (1)
	Act (1)
	actual (1)
	add (1)
	adding (1)
	addition (2)
	additional (1)
	address (1)
	adds (1)
	adequate (1)
	Adera (4)
	adjourned (1)
	adjust (1)
	adjustment (1)
	administer (1)
	admit (1)
	advantage (1)
	advocacy (1)
	AES (2)
	affairs (1)
	affect (2)
	affects (1)
	affirm (1)
	afford (2)
	aggravated (1)
	ahead (5)
	air (6)
	air-conditioning (2)
	airline (1)
	algae (2)
	allocated (1)
	allocation (1)

	Index: allowed..Carol
	allowed (1)
	alphabetical (1)
	amortization (1)
	amortized (1)
	amount (3)
	amounts (3)
	analyses (1)
	analysis (1)
	Andrew (1)
	annual (1)
	apologize (2)
	appearance (1)
	appearances (1)
	applied (1)
	appointed (1)
	area (5)
	areas (3)
	argues (1)
	arsenic (2)
	Art (1)
	articulate (1)
	ash (3)
	aspects (1)
	assist (2)
	assistance (1)
	associations (1)
	assumption (1)
	assured (1)
	asthma (1)
	atmospheric (1)
	attacks (1)
	attend (1)
	attention (1)
	attorney (1)
	attract (1)
	audience (2)
	auditors (1)
	August (1)
	Austin (2)
	authority (1)
	authorized (1)
	Awesome (2)
	back (4)
	backup (1)
	bad (2)
	balance (1)
	base (2)
	basics (1)
	batteries (2)
	battery (2)
	bay (3)
	beautiful (2)
	begin (1)
	behalf (5)
	beneficial (2)
	benefit (2)
	big (2)
	bill (3)
	billing (1)
	billion (2)
	billions (1)
	bills (3)
	bingo (1)
	bit (4)
	blooms (1)
	board (7)
	boat (1)
	borne (1)
	boron (1)
	bought (1)
	Bradley (1)
	breakers (1)
	breathing (1)
	bring (1)
	brings (1)
	Brooksville (1)
	burden (3)
	burning (7)
	business (9)
	businesses (2)
	Caffery (6)
	call (5)
	called (2)
	capital (1)
	carbon (4)
	card (1)
	Carol (2)

	Index: cars..contact
	cars (2)
	case (7)
	catastrophic (1)
	caught (1)
	causing (2)
	chair (5)
	chairman (23)
	challenge (1)
	challenged (1)
	challenging (3)
	change (3)
	changed (1)
	changing (2)
	charge (7)
	chargers (2)
	charges (2)
	charging (2)
	charter (2)
	cheap (1)
	chemicals (1)
	chime (1)
	cities (2)
	citizens (2)
	Citrus (9)
	claim (1)
	Clark (2)
	clean (7)
	cleaner (2)
	cleaning (1)
	cleanup (2)
	clerk@psc (1)
	clerk@psc.state.fl.us. (1)
	climate (8)
	closely (1)
	Club (1)
	coal (21)
	coal-burning (1)
	Coast (2)
	coastal (1)
	colleague (1)
	colleagues (1)
	comfortable (1)
	comment (1)
	commentary (1)
	comments (11)
	commission (12)
	commission's (1)
	commissioner (15)
	commissioners (6)
	commissions (1)
	commit (1)
	communities (1)
	community (4)
	compared (1)
	competition (1)
	completely (1)
	comprehensive (1)
	concern (1)
	concerned (2)
	concerns (1)
	concluded (1)
	conducting (1)
	confidence (1)
	conscience (1)
	consideration (1)
	considered (2)
	consistent (1)
	construction (3)
	consumer (3)
	consumers (3)
	consumersaffairs2@duke-energy.com (1)
	contact (1)

	Index: contaminate..dollars
	contaminate (1)
	contaminates (1)
	context (1)
	continue (6)
	continued (2)
	continuing (2)
	contribute (1)
	contributor (1)
	conversations (1)
	copy (1)
	Cornell (2)
	correctly (1)
	cosponsored (1)
	cost (12)
	costly (1)
	costs (7)
	coughing (1)
	counsel (11)
	counsel's (1)
	counties (2)
	country (1)
	county (13)
	courage (1)
	covered (1)
	create (1)
	created (1)
	creditworthiness (1)
	crisis (1)
	cross-examination (1)
	Crystal (9)
	current (3)
	customer (12)
	customers (16)
	data (1)
	date (1)
	day (2)
	days (1)
	deadline (1)
	death (1)
	decades (1)
	decades' (1)
	decision (1)
	decisions (1)
	decreased (1)
	Dee (3)
	degrade (1)
	delay (1)
	deliberation (1)
	demonstrated (1)
	deny (1)
	dependence (1)
	deposed (1)
	deposing (1)
	detail (1)
	detailed (1)
	determination (1)
	developed (1)
	Diane (2)
	difference (1)
	difficult (3)
	dioxide (6)
	direct (1)
	direction (2)
	directly (2)
	director (1)
	discovery (2)
	discussions (1)
	disease (1)
	dispute (1)
	distances (1)
	distant (1)
	distribution (1)
	division (1)
	docket (3)
	document (1)
	documents (2)
	dollar (2)
	dollars (2)

	Index: Don..expensive
	Don (3)
	donations (1)
	double (1)
	double-check (1)
	doubled (1)
	download (1)
	drastically (1)
	driver (1)
	drives (1)
	dropping (1)
	Duke (57)
	Duke's (15)
	earlier (1)
	early (1)
	easily (1)
	easy (2)
	echo (2)
	economic (1)
	economics (1)
	economy (2)
	educate (1)
	effective (2)
	effects (1)
	efficiency (1)
	effort (1)
	efforts (1)
	elder (1)
	elected (2)
	electric (3)
	electrical (2)
	electricity (4)
	electrify (1)
	eliminated (1)
	email (3)
	emergency (1)
	emissions (2)
	emits (1)
	emitted (2)
	encourage (2)
	end (1)
	energy (34)
	Energy's (1)
	engaged (1)
	engagement (2)
	ensure (1)
	enter (2)
	enterprise (1)
	enthusiastically (1)
	entitled (1)
	environment (7)
	environmental (9)
	EPA (2)
	equation (1)
	equipment (1)
	equity (4)
	equivalent (1)
	essentially (1)
	evaluation (1)
	evidence (6)
	examples (1)
	Excess (1)
	excessive (3)
	excuse (1)
	exhaust (2)
	exist (1)
	exists (1)
	expand (2)
	expanding (2)
	expense (1)
	expensive (2)

	Index: experience..Gotterup
	experience (2)
	expert (2)
	explained (1)
	express (1)
	extensive (1)
	extra (2)
	face (2)
	facilities (2)
	facility (1)
	fact (1)
	faculty (1)
	fair (2)
	fairly (1)
	familiar (1)
	families (1)
	farms (2)
	faster (4)
	favor (1)
	Fay (6)
	federal (2)
	feedback (1)
	feeds (1)
	feel (3)
	fellow (1)
	field (1)
	filed (2)
	filing (1)
	Finally (1)
	financial (2)
	find (1)
	finding (1)
	fired (1)
	fixed (6)
	fleets (1)
	float (1)
	flood (1)
	flooding (1)
	Florida (23)
	Florida's (2)
	folks (7)
	follow (1)
	forecast (1)
	formal (1)
	formation (1)
	fortunate (1)
	forward (2)
	fossil (1)
	found (3)
	FPL (2)
	frame (2)
	free (3)
	friends (1)
	front (4)
	fuel (2)
	fuels (1)
	full (1)
	fully (2)
	function (2)
	functions (1)
	fund (1)
	funding (3)
	fundraising (1)
	future (10)
	Gabrielle (1)
	Galloway (1)
	Gary (1)
	gas (3)
	gases (1)
	general (1)
	generate (1)
	generated (1)
	generates (1)
	generation (2)
	generations (2)
	gentleman (1)
	gentlemen (1)
	give (5)
	giving (2)
	glad (1)
	gladly (1)
	goals (1)
	good (13)
	Gotterup (11)

	Index: government..increases
	government (2)
	governments (1)
	gracious (1)
	Graham (4)
	Graham's (1)
	granted (1)
	grateful (1)
	great (2)
	greater (1)
	greatly (1)
	greenhouse (1)
	grid (5)
	ground (1)
	groundwater (1)
	Group (2)
	growing (1)
	guaranteed (2)
	guess (2)
	Gulf (1)
	guys (6)
	habitat (1)
	half-a-million (1)
	hands (1)
	handwriting (1)
	happen (1)
	harm (1)
	harmful (1)
	Harris (4)
	headed (1)
	health (3)
	healthier (2)
	hear (12)
	heard (2)
	hearing (15)
	heart (2)
	heartbeat (1)
	heat (1)
	heavy (2)
	heck (1)
	helped (1)
	helping (1)
	helps (1)
	hey (1)
	high (4)
	higher (5)
	highest (2)
	hike (2)
	hikes (1)
	hired (1)
	home (1)
	homes (2)
	hope (1)
	Horizon (1)
	hosted (1)
	hourly (1)
	hours (3)
	households (2)
	huge (2)
	human (2)
	humor (1)
	hurricane (3)
	hurricanes (3)
	hurting (1)
	Ian (1)
	Idalia (1)
	idea (1)
	identified (1)
	identify (1)
	idle (1)
	impacted (1)
	impacts (5)
	impatient (1)
	important (3)
	imposing (1)
	inadequate (1)
	incentives (1)
	include (3)
	includes (2)
	including (3)
	income (2)
	increase (8)
	increased (2)
	increases (4)

	Index: increasing..loss
	increasing (2)
	incurred (1)
	index (1)
	indirect (1)
	individuals (1)
	inevitably (1)
	inflation (1)
	information (2)
	infrastructure (1)
	initiatives (2)
	install (1)
	instance (1)
	integrity (1)
	intend (1)
	intended (1)
	intensification (1)
	interested (1)
	interruptions (1)
	intervenors (1)
	intimidate (1)
	introduce (1)
	introduction (1)
	invest (3)
	invested (2)
	investing (3)
	investments (2)
	investors (1)
	invitation (1)
	involved (1)
	irregular (1)
	issue (1)
	issued (1)
	issues (4)
	January (3)
	job (2)
	jobs (2)
	Jordan (2)
	jump (2)
	jumped (2)
	justification (1)
	kayak (1)
	kayaking (1)
	kayaks (1)
	kilowatt (2)
	Kings (1)
	La (26)
	labor (1)
	laborers (1)
	lack (3)
	ladies (1)
	lady (1)
	large (1)
	Lastly (1)
	law (1)
	leads (1)
	leakage (1)
	learn (2)
	leave (2)
	leech (1)
	Leeper (5)
	left (1)
	legal (1)
	legality (1)
	Legislature (1)
	lets (1)
	level (3)
	Levy (1)
	life (1)
	limited (1)
	lined (2)
	linked (1)
	list (1)
	listening (2)
	lithium (1)
	live (1)
	lived (1)
	lives (1)
	loading (1)
	local (8)
	locally (1)
	location (1)
	logistics (1)
	long (1)
	long-term (1)
	loss (1)

	Index: lost..note
	lost (1)
	lot (4)
	lots (1)
	loud (1)
	love (1)
	low (3)
	lower (4)
	Luebkemann (4)
	LULAC (5)
	Luna (3)
	lung (2)
	made (3)
	magnificent (1)
	mail (2)
	maintain (2)
	maintaining (1)
	maintenance (3)
	major (3)
	make (14)
	makes (1)
	making (2)
	mall (1)
	man (1)
	manage (1)
	manner (2)
	marine (1)
	market (1)
	Marshall (1)
	material (1)
	materials (1)
	matter (4)
	matters (1)
	maximizing (2)
	maximum (1)
	meaning (1)
	means (4)
	meet (1)
	meeting (2)
	meetings (1)
	member (2)
	mercury (2)
	mess (1)
	messing (1)
	metals (1)
	Michelle (4)
	microphone (1)
	middle (1)
	midpoint (1)
	Mike (1)
	miles (1)
	million (6)
	mind (3)
	minimal (1)
	minimizes (1)
	minimum (1)
	minute (1)
	minutes (1)
	missed (1)
	model (1)
	money (9)
	monopoly (1)
	month (1)
	monthly (1)
	moral (1)
	morning (8)
	move (3)
	moving (2)
	multiple (2)
	name's (1)
	names (1)
	nation (1)
	national (1)
	natural (2)
	nature (1)
	necessarily (3)
	needed (1)
	negatively (1)
	nervous (1)
	nine-and-a-half (1)
	nitrogen (3)
	no-brainer (1)
	Noa (3)
	nonlithium (1)
	note (1)

	Index: noted..ponds
	noted (1)
	notice (3)
	number (5)
	numbers (1)
	nutrient (1)
	oath (1)
	obligation (1)
	oceans (1)
	Octavio (2)
	offer (2)
	office (8)
	offices (1)
	official (2)
	officials (3)
	online (7)
	OPC (3)
	open (1)
	opening (1)
	operating (1)
	operation (1)
	operations (2)
	opportunity (11)
	options (1)
	order (3)
	organization (1)
	organizations (1)
	organized (1)
	original (2)
	Orlandi (3)
	Orlando (4)
	outages (1)
	outdated (3)
	oversight (1)
	owner (3)
	oxide (1)
	paid (1)
	parents (1)
	parking (1)
	part (1)
	participants (1)
	particulate (1)
	parties (5)
	parts (1)
	passed (1)
	Passidomo (2)
	patching (1)
	pay (2)
	payers (2)
	paying (2)
	PCS (1)
	peers (1)
	people (7)
	percent (12)
	percentages (1)
	perfect (1)
	performed (1)
	period (1)
	periods (1)
	person (7)
	personal (1)
	personally (1)
	perspective (1)
	petition (2)
	philanthropist (1)
	place (1)
	places (1)
	plan (4)
	planet (1)
	planning (1)
	plant (5)
	plants (10)
	pleased (1)
	plumber (1)
	podium (1)
	point (2)
	pollutants (1)
	pollute (1)
	pollution (6)
	Ponce (2)
	ponds (2)

	Index: popular..recommend
	popular (1)
	positive (1)
	potential (1)
	power (10)
	practice (1)
	pre-addressed (1)
	premature (1)
	prepare (2)
	prepared (1)
	preparing (1)
	present (2)
	presented (1)
	president (1)
	pretty (1)
	prevent (2)
	previous (2)
	price (1)
	prices (3)
	primarily (1)
	prior (1)
	privilege (1)
	problem (1)
	problems (1)
	process (3)
	produce (1)
	professional (1)
	profit (3)
	profits (3)
	Progress (1)
	projections (2)
	projects (9)
	pronounce (1)
	proof (1)
	properly (2)
	proposal (4)
	proposed (2)
	prosper (1)
	protect (2)
	protection (1)
	provide (8)
	provided (1)
	providers (1)
	prudent (1)
	PSC (2)
	public (21)
	punishes (1)
	pupil (1)
	purpose (2)
	purposes (1)
	push (1)
	put (2)
	quality (2)
	question (2)
	questioning (1)
	questions (2)
	quick (2)
	quickly (1)
	Quirolo (4)
	radium (1)
	raise (1)
	Ramage (3)
	rapid (1)
	rate (15)
	rates (13)
	reach (1)
	reached (1)
	read (2)
	ready (3)
	real (4)
	reason (2)
	reasonable (4)
	rebates (1)
	received (2)
	receives (1)
	recent (1)
	recognize (3)
	recognized (2)
	recommend (1)

	Index: record..set
	record (4)
	records (1)
	reduce (2)
	reducing (1)
	reduction (1)
	refers (1)
	reflect (1)
	region (1)
	regressive (1)
	rehab (1)
	reiterate (1)
	related (2)
	release (1)
	reliability (1)
	remain (1)
	remember (1)
	renewable (2)
	renewables (2)
	renewal (1)
	replacing (3)
	represent (1)
	representing (2)
	represents (1)
	request (3)
	requested (5)
	requesting (1)
	require (2)
	requirements (1)
	requires (2)
	research (1)
	residence (1)
	resident (4)
	residential (4)
	residents (4)
	Resiliency (1)
	respectfully (1)
	respiratory (2)
	responded (1)
	response (2)
	responsible (1)
	restored (2)
	result (4)
	retire (2)
	retiring (1)
	return (5)
	reviewed (1)
	rise (3)
	Rising (4)
	risk (1)
	River (8)
	River's (1)
	road (2)
	Robin (2)
	ROE (5)
	ROES (2)
	rooftop (2)
	room (1)
	Rosa (26)
	roseate (1)
	row (2)
	run (1)
	runoff (1)
	Sandra (4)
	satisfy (1)
	save (1)
	savings (2)
	scare (1)
	schedule (3)
	schedules (1)
	school (7)
	Science (5)
	sea (3)
	season (1)
	seeking (1)
	seeks (1)
	selecting (1)
	sentiments (1)
	serve (1)
	service (14)
	services (1)
	set (3)

	Index: setting..support
	setting (1)
	severe (2)
	share (3)
	shareholder (1)
	sharing (1)
	Shaw (1)
	shooting (1)
	short (1)
	short-term (1)
	show (2)
	showing (1)
	shown (2)
	shows (4)
	shut (2)
	shutting (1)
	Sierra (1)
	sign (1)
	signed (7)
	significant (2)
	signifies (1)
	sink (1)
	sinkholes (1)
	sir (2)
	Sissy (1)
	sit (1)
	sits (1)
	situation (1)
	small (3)
	smoke (1)
	smooth (1)
	solar (12)
	sort (1)
	sounds (1)
	source (1)
	spaces (1)
	Spanish (1)
	speak (15)
	speaker (1)
	speakers (1)
	speaking (2)
	speaks (1)
	special (1)
	specific (2)
	speculative (1)
	spend (2)
	spending (3)
	spent (1)
	spoonbills (1)
	spree (1)
	spring (1)
	springs (1)
	stacks (2)
	staff (9)
	standing (1)
	start (7)
	starting (1)
	state (9)
	State.fl.us. (1)
	statements (1)
	statewide (3)
	stations (2)
	stay (2)
	sticks (1)
	Stiller (3)
	stop (1)
	stored (1)
	storm (2)
	storms (3)
	strides (1)
	strong (1)
	stronger (2)
	student (1)
	students (2)
	study (1)
	stuff (3)
	subject (2)
	submitted (1)
	subscription (1)
	substantial (2)
	suffered (1)
	suggest (1)
	sulfate (1)
	sulfur (2)
	summary (1)
	Summit (1)
	sunshine (2)
	support (4)

	Index: supporting..units
	supporting (1)
	surge (1)
	surrounding (1)
	swear (2)
	sworn (8)
	synopsis (1)
	system (2)
	systems (5)
	taking (4)
	talk (2)
	talking (3)
	Tampa (1)
	target (1)
	tax (1)
	Taylor (3)
	team (1)
	teammates (1)
	tech (1)
	technical (2)
	technologies (1)
	technology (2)
	temperatures (1)
	ten (1)
	ten-year (1)
	territories (1)
	testify (1)
	testimony (13)
	thanking (2)
	thermostat (1)
	thing (2)
	things (9)
	Thomas (5)
	Thompson (1)
	thought (1)
	threatens (1)
	Thumbs (1)
	tide (1)
	time (19)
	timely (1)
	times (1)
	today (21)
	told (2)
	tolled (1)
	Tom (5)
	tons (3)
	total (1)
	tough (1)
	tourism (1)
	towns (1)
	toxic (3)
	traditional (1)
	traffic (1)
	transcribed (1)
	transition (1)
	transmission (1)
	transparent (1)
	traveled (1)
	trees (1)
	trend (1)
	trial (1)
	Trierweiler (1)
	Triplet (4)
	truck (1)
	trucks (2)
	true (1)
	truth (1)
	tuition (1)
	turn (3)
	two-and-a-half (2)
	two@duke-energy.com (1)
	ugly (1)
	ultimately (2)
	underpinning (1)
	understand (2)
	understanding (1)
	unhealthy (2)
	unit (1)
	units (7)

	Index: unorthodox..young
	unorthodox (1)
	update (2)
	upgrades (1)
	urban (1)
	urge (1)
	users (3)
	utilities (3)
	utility (8)
	utility's (1)
	utilize (1)
	utilized (1)
	variety (1)
	vehicles (1)
	Venture (1)
	verbally (1)
	verify (1)
	view (1)
	virtually (1)
	vital (1)
	voice (1)
	voices (1)
	volunteers (1)
	Von (3)
	wait (1)
	walk (1)
	Walt (1)
	wanting (1)
	warmers (1)
	warming (2)
	waste (1)
	wastewater (1)
	watch (1)
	water (4)
	waters (1)
	waterways (2)
	Watrous (12)
	wave (1)
	ways (1)
	wean (1)
	website (2)
	William (4)
	witnesses (5)
	wondered (2)
	wonderful (2)
	word (1)
	words (1)
	work (2)
	working (1)
	works (1)
	worried (1)
	write (1)
	writing (1)
	year (5)
	years (12)
	you-all (3)
	young (8)





